



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE)
APPEALS) No. 478, 2017
) No. 479, 2017
) No. 480, 2017
) No. 481, 2017
)
) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
)
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ
) [CCLD]
PUBLIC VERSION

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF REGARDING CONSENT TO SETTLE
AND REDUCTION OF INSURANCE LIMITS**

BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT LLC
Stephen A. Spence (No. 5392)
Chase T. Brockstedt (No. 3815)
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
Telephone: (302) 645-2262
Facsimile: (302) 644-0306

KAUFMAN DOLOWICH & VOLUCK, LLP
Michael L. Zigelman
Daniel H. Brody
Patrick M. Kennell
40 Exchange Place, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 485-9600
Facsimile: (212) 485-9700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellant
Arch Insurance Company*

Dated: March 30, 2018
Public Version Dated: April 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Nothing Prevents Arch from Challenging the Legal Sufficiency
 of Each Piece of Evidence 5

 III. TIAA Failed to Satisfy Its Burden to Prove the Size of the *Rink*
 Settlement Excused Consent 6

 IV. Without an Established Duty to Speak, All Evidence of Arch’s
 Silence Is Legally Insufficient 10

 V. TIAA Cannot Avoid the Legal Insufficiency of the File Closure
 Evidence 14

 VI. The *Bauer* Letter Cannot Support Waiver or Futility,
 Particularly Because It Did Not Actually Disclaim Coverage
 and Specifically Confirmed Arch’s Intent to Exercise Its
 Consent Right 21

 VII. TIAA’s Failure to Seek Consent Before Settling Cannot Be
 Excused by the Need for Court Approval 28

 VIII. TIAA Cannot Overcome the Jury Instructions’ Reversible *and*
 Plain Errors, and TIAA’s Justification of the Futility Question
 Actually Proves It Should Have Been Subject to a Stricter
 Standard 29

 IX. Certain Evidence Was So Impermissible that the Superior
 Court’s Abused Its Discretion by Permitting It 31

 X. Even if There is Potential Coverage, the Shavings Provision
 Must Account for Prejudgment Interest or Else There Is No
 Possibility of Exhaustion 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>ACHS Mgmt. v. Chartis Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 619 (N.Y. Sup. Feb. 10, 2014)	16
<i>Allen v. Dutchess Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 A.D. 86 (N.Y. App. Div. 1904)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.E 991 (N.Y. 1892).....	13, 20
<i>Arrowhead Capital Fin., Ltd. v. Seven Arts Pictures, PLC</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 263 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Murphy</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 800 (App. Div. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Blanar v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 702 (App. Div. 2006).....	19
<i>Chisholm v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 656 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>City of Utica v. Genesee Management</i> , 934 F. Supp. 510 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23, 24
<i>DeSantis Bros. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 7 (App. Div. 1997).....	13, 27
<i>Dubay v. Trans-Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 N.Y.S.2d 449 (App. Div. 1980).....	10
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 1129 (2007)	11
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951).....	7
<i>Estee Lauder Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Grp.</i> , 63 N.E.3d 66 (N.Y. 2016).....	20, 27

<i>Estee Lauder Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Grp.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 497 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	27
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Gridley</i> , 112 A.D. 398 (N.Y. App. Div. 1906)	20
<i>Gelfman v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>General Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Universal Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>General Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Universal Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 427 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Gibson Elec. Co. v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 54 N.E. 23 (N.Y. 1899).....	12, 21
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 512 (N.Y. 1988).....	20
<i>Haslauer v. N. Country Adirondack Coop. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 N.Y.S.2d 447 (App. Div. 1997).....	18
<i>Isadore Rosen & Sons, Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 291 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 1972).....	12, 26, 31
<i>J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 58 N.Y.S.3d 38 (App. Div. 2017).....	17, 25, 27
<i>J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.S.3d 864 (Sup. Ct. 2016).....	31
<i>J. Petrocelli Const., Inc. v. Realm Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 197 (App. Div. 2005).....	30
<i>JPMorgan Chase & Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 137044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 12, 2009)	17, 18, 27
<i>Luria Bros. & Co. v. Alliance Assurance Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986)	22, 25



<i>Med. Ctr. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)	30
<i>Mine Safety Appl. Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 498848 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2016)	31
<i>N.Y. Funeral Chapels, Inc. v. Globe Indem. Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>Proc v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (N.Y. 1966).....	17
<i>Rajchandra Corp. v. Title Guar. Co.</i> , 558 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (App. Div. 1990).....	25
<i>Redfield v. Critchley</i> , 252 A.D. 568 (N.Y. App. Div. 1937)	20
<i>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Fonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961)	32
<i>Servidone Constr. Corp. v. Security Ins. Co.</i> , 477 N.E.2d 441 (N.Y. 1985).....	12
<i>Shook v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 349 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. 1975).....	22, 26, 31
<i>Sirignano v. Chi. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Skylark Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 201 N.Y.S.2d 174 (Sup. Ct. 1960).....	20
<i>Stanford Square L.L.C. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 175 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2006).....	11
<i>Stephens v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1975)	22



<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	5, 6
<i>Stryker Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 842 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Stryker Corp. v. XL Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 823 (W.D. Mich. 2014)	9
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. June 20, 2007)	9, 26
<i>Texaco A/S (Denmark) v. Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)	22, 25
<i>TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2917 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2000)	22, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2009)	32
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161552 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2013)	14, 19
<i>Tully Const. Co. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 528 (App. Div. 2007)	13
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 872 (N.Y. Sup Ct. Mar. 24, 2015)	8
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1044 (N.Y. 2008)	29
<i>Viking Pump Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007)	18, 27
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lakian</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	18

Statutes

New York Insurance Law § 3420(d)	4, 13, 16, 18, 27, 28
